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State Finance Ministers Conterence

•114. Shii A. C. Gnha: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state ;

(a) the subjects discussed and the decisions arrived at, in the Conference of the State Finance Ministers held recently in Delhi; and

(b) whether these decisions are obligatory or only of recommendatorj nature ?

The Deputy Minister of Finance
(Shri M. C. Shah): (a) and (b). The
main object of the Conference was to exchange views on vairous financial issues so that action on problems con nected with the economic development of the country may be taken with the greatest common measure of agree ment. A startement showing the items which, formed the agenda of the Con ference and the broad conclusions thereon is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix I, axmexure
No. 21]

Recruiting Centres

*115. Shri Aehnthan: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state the number of recruiting centres for the Defence Forces and where they are located ?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithta): There are 10 main and 44 sub-recruiting Centres which carry out recruitment of Other Rtenks for the Army and of ratings of the Navy. Air Force has 14 recruiting centres. Their location and the terri tory allotted to each is shown in iie statement which 'Is placed on the Table of the House. [Sec Appendix I. annexure No. 22]

Export of Silver and Gold
Jewellery

28. Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: (a) Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Gov ernment propose to withdraw or have already withdrawn the restrictions on the export of silver and gold jewellery and utensils?

Cb) If so, what stePs do Govern ment propose to take in the matter ?

The Deputy Minister of Finance
(Shri M. C. Shah): (a) Since January,
1950 the export of jewellery and uten sils made of silver has been allowed freely in order to encourage cottage Industry and to earn foreign ex change. The export of jewellery made wholly or mainly of gold reQuires the permission of the Reserve Bank. Th*
export of utensils made of gold is not permitted.

(b) Government do not consider that amy particular steps are called for.

Library Project

29. Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: WiU the Minister of Education be pleased to state;  .

(a) whether it is a fact that the UNESCO made certain contributions to provide for the establishment in India of a pilot Library Project;

(b) if so, the amount of contribu tion;

(c) the nimiber of persons trained under the scheme;

(d) whether the project has been started and, if so, the details thereof;
and

(e) what the project wiU annually cost India?

The Minister of Educatioa and Na tural Resources and Scientific Re. search (Manlana Azad): (a) and (d).
Yes. Unesco has made financial con tribution for setting up a Delhi Pub lic Library. The derails of its set up and activities were furnished in reply to Unstarred Question No. 454 asked by Shri S. N. Das on 18th July,
1952.

(b) Unesco's contribution in the various years has been as follows:—

1949 $  1428

1950 $  6112

1951 $ 15380

1952 $ 16818
(Budget Provision)

(c) The present Director of the Library was trained und̂ a Unesco Fellowship and a second foUowship is being provided for training another member of the Library staff.

(e) Under the terms of an Agree ment dated the 22nd May, 1951 drawn up between the Government of India and the Unesco for the period
1951-54 (fiscal year,  1955), the Gov
ernment of India are to provide a sum in rupees equivalent to $ 1,20,000 while Unesco will contri bute for the same period a simi of $ 60,000. The following amounts have been paid by the Grovemment of India and the Delhi Municipal Committee so far: —

Govemwfint oj India:—

1950-51  Rs. 1,07,600.

1951-52  Rs.  60,000.
1952-53  Rs.  45,000.

Out of a Bud
get provision of
Rs. 2,10,000).

Delhi Mrinicijpal Committee:—

1950-51  Rs. 25,000
1951-52  Rs, 25J)00

Excise on Drugs and Medicines

30. Dr. Amin: Will the Minister of Finan?,e b? p’oared to stat̂ whether Government propose to make excise on drugs and medicines a subject for the Central Administration as per item 84 of the Seventh Schedule of the Constitution?

The Minister of Bevenne and Ex penditure (Shii Tyagi): In pursuance of item 84 of List I of-the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution. Gov ernment are considering the question of bringing forward legislation before Parliament to prescribe uniform rates of excise duties on medicinal and toilet preparations containing spirit.
By Âicle 268 of the Constitution, however, these duties are required to be collected by the State Governments in Part A and Part B States. Pro vision will accordingly be made in the proposed legislation for collection of the duties through the agency of the State Governments in such States.

Ethyl Alcohol

31. Dr. Amin: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that pos session and iise of ethyl alcohol or rectified spirit for industrial purposes is governed by the Central Excise Act as well as by the Excise Acts of various State Governments; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above he in the affirmative. what action Government propose to take to avoid this dual control over the same xxm~
modify ?

The Minister of Bemme and Ez-penditiife (Shri Tyagi): (a) Ethyl al cohol absolute (99*5 per cent), whe ther in its pure or denatured form, is ‘‘power alcohor* within the n of the term as defined in itaa

Excises and Salt Act, 1944, and is, therefore, subject to the control of the Government of India.

The State Governments who have a high revenue interest in the pure form of this alcohol, exercise strict con trol over its possession and use. whe ther for industrial purposes or other wise. The Government of India have, therefore, refrained from imposing their own control also, over the pos session and use of the pure form of the alcohol.

The State Governments, have, howr ever, only an insignificant revenue interest in the denatured form of this alcohol and. therefore.' exercise little control over its possession and use.
When this form of absolute Ethid al cohol is issued for industrial purposes, its possession and use are controlled by the Central Excise authorities. In dustrial users of such alcohol do not have to pay the Central Excise duty (15 annas per gallon plus 5 per cent, sm-charge) on the alcohol, but are re quired to take out Central Excise licences, and maintain excise accounts of the receipt and utilisation of the alcohol.

' Rectified spirit (94-96 per cent) which is unfit for normal use as fuel in motor vehicles, is not subject to control undtt the Central Excises and Salt Act.
1944.

(b) Does not arise.
Amercan Citizens in India

32. Dr. Ram Sabba? Siagh: WOU the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state the number ofi American citizens in India who are at present engaged in following work:—

(i) U.S. Government employees;
(ii) Businessmen:
(iii) Students;

(iv) Americans under the employ of the Indian Union and State Government;

(v) Americans  engaged  in  t|ie
Point Four Aid to IndU programme; and ’

(vi) Missionary work?

The Minister of lltain aad
States (Dr. Katju): (1) 338:

<iî  536  (including
private firms);

(iii) 312;

(iv) 37;

(V) es; and

(Vi) 2022,

enqployees  in

